






































































































Annexure-III
Sno Bangalore Fuel Farm 2nd Control Period Capex Plan Cost-INR 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Actual Cost Incurred Cost Savings Status

1 Revamping Control Room & Gr Floor office 10,000,000 10,000,000    10,000,000     As Part of T22 & T23 Project

2 Compound wall around FF as per PESO 20,000,000 20,000,000    9,018,419                   10,981,581     Completed

3 Lift for Admn. Bldg 2,500,000 2,500,000      2,500,000      Project Cancelled

4 EDP 80,000,000 80,000,000    80,000,000     Project Cancelled

5 Siemens integration of Pipeline automation with IOCL SCADA 10,000,000 10,000,000    10,000,000     As Part of T22 & T23 Project

6 East Apron Hydrant Extension 68,314,161 68,314,161    59,663,023                 8,651,138      Completed

7 Flushing Truck 8,000,000 8,000,000      4,350,000                   3,650,000      Completed

8 Fire Engine-upgradation & accessories 25,000,000 25,000,000    25,000,000     As Part of T22 & T23 Project

9 Fire Fighting facility for TT parking area 5,000,000 5,000,000      5,000,000      As Part of T22 & T23 Project

10 Valve Chambers covers replacement 20,000,000 20,000,000    20,000,000     Project Cancelled

11 Addln. Water Tanker to meet OISD reqmt 100,000,000 100,000,000   100,000,000   Project Cancelled

12 New storage tank-Tank 22, 23 202,200,000 202,200,000   271,111,696               -68,911,696   Completed

13 Modification of entry & exit passages for tanks-T11,T12,T13 in line with tank T21 4,500,000 4,500,000      4,500,000      Project Cancelled

14 Dyke walk area modification for tanks -T11,T12,T13 in line with tank T21 7,500,000 7,500,000      7,500,000      Project Cancelled

15 Foam pourer work area modification for tanks -T11,T12,T13 in line with tank T21 2,500,000 2,500,000      2,500,000      Project Cancelled

16 Ramp for empty check of Tank Trucks 1,000,000 1,000,000      1,000,000      Project Cancelled

17 MOV replacement in VC001 15,000,000 15,000,000    15,000,000     Project Cancelled

18 MOV actuator replacement in Fuel Farm for Tank 12 7,500,000 7,500,000      7,500,000      Project Cancelled

19 Augmentation of facilities at FF for Airport expansion 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000   522,923,097               477,076,903   Completed-West Apron, T2-1A & T2-1B

20 TT receipt Batch controller and PD meter replacement 5,000,000 5,000,000      5,000,000      Project Cancelled

21 Khume Flow Control Valves Replacement Return Line 1 No. 1,500,000 1,500,000      1,500,000      Project Cancelled

22 Khume Flow Control Valves Replacement Receipt Line 4 No. 6,000,000 6,000,000      6,000,000      Project Cancelled

23 Hydrant Pit valve assembly -10 Nos 3,000,000 3,000,000      3,000,000      Project Cancelled

24 Flushing coupler 200,000 200,000         200,000         Project Cancelled

25 Chevrolet-2 nos. 3,500,000 3,500,000      2,776,592                   723,408         Completed

26 Tata Mobile 1,000,000 1,000,000      1,000,000      Project Cancelled

27 Security Equipment - as per recommendation by State Security 2,500,000 2,500,000      615,426                      1,884,574      Completed

28 High Mast Electrical Pole-1no. 2,000,000 2,000,000      2,000,000      Project Cancelled

29 Shiftng Electrical Cables to outside dyke 10,000,000 10,000,000    10,000,000     Project Cancelled

30 Stand by Power Supply-Addln. DG / BIAL hook up 2,500,000 2,500,000      2,500,000      Project Cancelled

31 Solar Power Plant installation 20,000,000 20,000,000    20,000,000     Project Cancelled

32 Battery bank revamping for inverters in control room 150,000 150,000         140,141                      9,859             Completed

33 ERP 32,000,000 32,000,000    6,400,944                   25,599,056     Completed

Other Misc Projects Not Part of CP2 6,800,131                   -6,800,131     Completed

Total 1,678,364,161 456,164,161   202,200,000   20,000,000    1,000,000,000   883,799,468               794,564,693   

S.no Particuler Amount in Lakhs
1 Total cost of Cancelled Projects 2,917.00
2 Total cost of executed Projects 8,837.99
3 Cost Savings on Completed Projects 5,028.64

Total projected amount 16,783.63
Note: Sno 12 "New Storage Tanks T22 and T23" Project was clubbed together with Sno 1,5,8,9. Therefore the combined cost of these projects (Budgeted) was INR 

25,22,00,000. Against the same, the Actual Cost of the Project which is shown in Row Number 13 in the Actual Cost Incurred Column is INR 27,11,11,696. 

Projects wise Details



Annexure-IV

SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

A Civil Works:
BIAL 

Approved T2-

1A rates

10% 

escalation 
Net rate

1 Barricade Screen : Design, supply, providing and removal

of Barricade screen with structural supports including

necessary foundation & GI sheet up to a height of 3 meter

from the ground level including supply of all materials,

labour, columns, pipes, purlins, clamps.....etc. After total

completion of the job, the screen to be dismantled and

taken away by the contractor. Design to be approved by

IOSPL. The screen shall be in position, stable & strong at

all times from commencement to completion of work in all

respects.

5,232 SqM 880 4,604,160 0 M² 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.

16920 SqM 880 88 968 16378560

Revised calculation is

as follows: 2184

(length of 18 inch

pipe)*3 (Height of

Barricade screen) * 2

(both sides of

trench)+636 (length of

6 inch pipe)*3 (height

of barricade screen) *

2 (both sides of

trench)

16,920 SqM 968.00 16,378,560.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

2
Site preparation & clearance: Preparing the site for the

start of the project works. Grading and preparation of

materials storage yard/equipment staging yard including

temporary foundation for storage containers

4,368 SqM 25 109,200 0 M² 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item. 6552 SqM 25 3 28 180180

Revised calculation is

as follows: 2184

(length of 18 inch

pipe)*3 (Width of site

clearance)

6,552 SqM 28.00 183,456.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

3 Installation of Porta cabin site office with all facilities

including urinals and associated works such as electrical

works, plumbing and sanitary works
1 LS 500,000 500,000 1 LS 500,000.00 500,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.
1 LS 500000 50000 550000 550000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1

Lump 

Sum
550,000.00 550,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

4 Excavation, geotechnical investigation, site survey & sub-

base preparation (average depth 2 - 2.5 m)for Hydrant pipe

laying works including back filing and compaction works to

achieve maximum compaction density.
6,143 M³ 2,440 14,987,700 0 M³ 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review cross section of

pipe trench and review

rate and quantity of

this item.

20259 M³ 2440 244 2684 54373948

Revised Pipe Trench

calculation attached

in Annexure V 20,259 M³ 2,684.00 54,375,156.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

5 Supply and Installation of : Sand filling in 300 mm layers

up to 300 mm above top of pipe, and achieving requird

proctor density levels by mechanical compaction methods. 1,474 M³ 2,400 3,538,080 0 M³ 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review cross section of

pipe trench and review

rate and quantity of

this item.

4772 M³ 2400 240 2640 12598277

Revised Pipe Trench

sand filling

calculation attached

in Annexure V
4,772 M³ 2,640.00 12,598,080.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

6 Supply, Installation and Backfilling of : Bottom PCC for

receiving sand cushion, (refer to standard detail drawings) 

123 M³ 8,830 1,084,766 0 M³ 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review cross section of

pipe trench and review

rate and quantity of

this item. 246 M³ 8830 883 9713 2386484

IOSL has revised the

quantity. The

calculation is as

follows, PCC of

thickness 75 mm, for

trench width 1.5

meter wide for 2184

lenth of pipe.

246 M³ 9,713.00 2,389,398.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

7 Supply, Installation and Backfilling of: Reminder of the

pipeline trench to be filled with LMC concrete from the top

of sand fill (refer to standard detail drawings) to set levels

in readiness for PQ by others.
3,010 M³ 8,830 26,576,755 0 M³ 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review cross section of

pipe trench and review

rate and quantity of

this item.

7866 M³ 8830 883 9713 76399311

IOSL has revised the

quantity. 

7,866 M³ 9,713.00 76,402,458.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

8 Electrical Duct Bank: Construction of electrical duct bank,

complete with all accessories like, PVC conduits, two or

four conduit type, Excavation, providing shoring protection,

PCC works, including reinforced steel works, M15

concreting works, plastering works, water proofing works,

PVC plugs, cable wire in each conduit, penetration sealing

of conduit in valve chamber/electrical manhole....…..etc.

Supply and Installation of Electrical manhole

covers.......etc. 

300 RMtr 8,262 2,478,600 300 RM 8,265.00 2,479,500.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.

300 RMtr 8262 826 9088 2726460

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.

300 Rmtr 9,088.00 2,726,400.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

9 Structural Steel: Supplying Structural steel IS 2062

Angles, Channels of any sizes as required as per IS ,

handling, straightening, fabrication, erecting, assembling,

fixing and welding all the steel structures in MS Angles/

Channels/ beams/ Gratings/ Chequered Plates and other

members, for Pipe supports, Valve Operating Platforms,

handrails, platform ladder.... etc., as per approved

drawings attached and specifications. The cost painting

also to be included in the quoted price. 

1 Ton 60,000 60,000 0 Ton 0 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate and quantity

of this item.

1 Ton 100000 10000 110000 110000

IOSL has revised the

rate as per BIAL

approved T22 & T23

rates. 

1 Tonne 110,000.00 110,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

10 Valve Chambers: Construction of valve chamber.

Excavation, providing shoring protection, PCC works,

construction of valve chambers, including reinforced steel

works, concreting works, plastering works…..etc.

Installation of DABICO covers, Gatic covers...etc.

Type I: Isolation valve chamber, complete with one cover

for valve installation of size 1900mm x 1040mm, one

cover for man entry of size 965mm x 965mm and one

cover for sediment flushing of diameter 460mm. Chamber

size 3500mm x 3500mm x 4800mm

1 Nos 9,179,298 9,179,298 1 Nos 0 0.00

IOSPL may provide

drawings for this item.

Back up documents for

estimate of related

items of work required

to construct the Valve

Chamber.  
1 Nos 9336259 933626 10269885 10269885

Detailed calculation

for the valve chamber

attached in

ANNEXURE II. Typical

Drawing for the valve

chamber also

attached, ref

drawing#WPE-IOSL-

CIV-WAP3-001, Rev A. 

1 No 10,269,885.00 10,269,885.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

11 Providing glazed tiles on the walls of valve chamber

including Surface preparation  and finishing works 
70 M² 1,050 73,500 70 M² 1,050.00 73,500.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.
70 M² 1050 105 1155 80850

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
70 M² 1,155.00 80,850.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

Sub Total A 63,192,058 3,053,000 176,053,955 176,064,243.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL
100

B Mechanical Works:

Estimated Cost of CAPEX Proposed in the 3rd control period.

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments 

IndianOil Skytanking Bangalore -  Cost Estimate For Extension of ATF Hydrant  Pipe  Network at East Apron Of Bangalore International Airport

HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

Page 1 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C



SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

12 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Line pipe

DN450 (18 inch NPS) Carbon steel API 5L Grade B

LSAW 9.53 mm WT (Sch STD). To be mill coated

externally with HDPE to DIN30670 and internally with

amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1.

This item Includes 

a) Cost of bare pipe

b) Cost of pipe External and internal coating 

c) Cost of transportation from Pipe vendor to Coating

vendor

d) Cost of transportation from Coating Vendor to Site

Loading and unloading Charges 

e) Cost of Handling, Fabrication, Welding, Aligning, Laying

Radiography of weld joints and testing of pipes.

2,184 M 30,280 66,131,520 0 M 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.

2184 M 30280 3028 33308 72744672

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

2,184 M 33,308.00 72,744,672.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

13 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Line

pipe DN150 (6 inch NPS) Carbon steel API 5L Grade B

SMLS 7.11 mm WT (Sch STD). To be mill coated

externally with HDPE to DIN30670 and internally with

amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1.

This item Includes 

a) Cost of bare pipe

b) Cost of pipe External and internal coating 

c) Cost of transportation from Pipe vendor to Coating

vendor

d) Cost of transportation from Coating Vendor to Site

Loading and unloading Charges 

e) Cost of Handling, Fabrication, Welding, Aligning, Laying

Radiography of weld joints and testing of pipes.

432 M 16,190 6,994,080 0 M 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.

636 M 16190 1619 17809 11326524

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

636 M 17,809.00 11,326,524.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

14 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Line

pipe DN50 (2 inch NPS) Carbon steel API 5L Grade B

SMLS 5.54 mm WT (Sch 80).

This item Includes 

a) Cost of bare pipe

b) Cost of pipe External and internal coating 

c) Cost of transportation from Pipe vendor to Coating

vendor

d) Cost of transportation from Coating Vendor to Site

Loading and unloading Charges 

e) Cost of Handling, Fabrication, Welding, Aligning, Laying

Radiography of weld joints and testing of pipes.

12 M 2,120 25,440 0 M 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.

12 M 2120 212 2332 27984

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

12 M 2,332.00 27,984.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

15 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Line 

pipe DN40 (1½ inch NPS) Stainless steel SMLS Sch 40.

This item Includes 

a) Cost of bare pipe

b) Cost of pipe External and internal coating 

c) Cost of transportation from Pipe vendor to Coating

vendor

d) Cost of transportation from Coating Vendor to Site

Loading and unloading Charges 

e) Cost of Handling, Fabrication, Welding, Aligning, Laying

Radiography of weld joints and testing of pipes.

8 M 5,196 41,568 0 M 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.

8 M 5196 520 5716 45725

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

8 M 5,716.00 45,728.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

16 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Butt

Weld Bend 45 degree DN450 (18 inch NPS) Carbon steel

ASTM A234-WPB 3D radius 9.53 mm WT. To be mill

coated externally with HDPE to DIN30670 & internally with

amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1.

5 Nos. 47,616 238,080 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.
5 Nos. 47616 4762 52378 261888

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
5 Nos. 52,378.00 261,890.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

17 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Butt 

Weld Bend 90 degree DN450 (18 inch NPS) Carbon steel

ASTM A234-WPB 3D radius 9.53 mm WT. To be mill

coated externally with HDPE to DIN30670 and internally

with amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1

10 Nos. 60,000 600,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item.
10 Nos. 60000 6000 66000 660000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
10 Nos. 66,000.00 660,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

18 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Butt 

Weld Bend 90 degree DN150 (6 inch NPS) Carbon steel

ASTM A234-WPB 3D radius 7.11 mm WT. To be mill

coated externally with HDPE to DIN30670 & internally with

amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1 36 Nos 10,000 360,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos 10000 1000 11000 583000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Nos. 11,000.00 583,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL

calculations.

100

19 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Butt 

Weld Bend 45 degree DN150 (6 inch NPS) Carbon steel

ASTM A234-WPB 3D radius 7.11 mm WT. To be mill

coated externally with HDPE to DIN30670 & internally with

amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-1
36 Nos 8,500 306,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

36 Nos 8500 850 9350 336600

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

36 Nos. 9,350.00 336,600.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL

calculations.

100

20 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Butt

Weld Equal Tee DN50 (2 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel

ASTM A234-WPB 5.54 mm WT. To be mill coated

internally with amine aduct-cured epoxy suitable for Jet A-

1

1 Nos 5,000 5,000 0 No. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item. 1 Nos 5000 500 5500 5500

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
1 No. 5,500.00 5,500.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

21 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Weld

neck flange DN450 (18 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel

ASTM A105N (normalised) 150# Raised Face
6 Nos. 30,000 180,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item. 6 Nos. 30000 3000 33000 198000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
6 Nos. 33,000.00 198,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

22 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Weld

neck flange DN50 (2 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel ASTM

A105N (normalised) 150# Raised Face
2 Nos 2,450 4,900 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate and

quantity of this item. 2 Nos 2450 245 2695 5390

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
2 Nos. 2,695.00 5,390.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

23 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Weld

neck flange DN150 (6 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel

ASTM A105N (normalised) 300# Raised Face. (For 

Pressure Testing of pipeline)
36 Nos. 7,000 252,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos. 7000 700 7700 408100

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Nos. 7,700.00 408,100.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

50

Page 2 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C



SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

24 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :End 

Caps DN450 (18 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel ASTM

A105N (normalised) 150# 1 Nos. 26,750 26,750 1 No. 26,750.00 26,750.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate of this item.
1 Nos. 26750 2675 29425 29425

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 1 No. 29,425.00 29,425.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

25 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Blind

flange DN150 (6 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel ASTM

A105N (normalised) 300# Raised Face (For Pressure

Testing of pipeline)
36 Nos. 7,000 252,000 0 No. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos. 7000 700 7700 408100

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Nos. 7,700.00 408,100.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

75

26 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Blind

flange DN50 (2 inch NPS) forged Carbon steel ASTM

A105N (normalised) 150# Raised Face 2 Nos. 3,500 7,000 2 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate of this item.
2 Nos. 3500 350 3850 7700

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 2 Nos. 3,850.00 7,700.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

27 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Weldolet size Run DN450 (18 inch NPS) x Branch DN150

(6 inch NPS) ASTM A234-WPB Sch STD

36 Nos. 15,000 540,000 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos. 15000 1500 16500 874500

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Nos. 16,500.00 874,500.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

28 Installation and testing of : Pit box for Hydrant Pit Valve,

Low Point Drain & High Point Vent - "Environmentally

Friendly" type in two-piece construction to provide a large

ground movement (vertical ± 35 mm, horizontal ± 25 mm)

with DN450 (18 inch) dia lid and positive seal

46 Nos. 65,989 3,035,494 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands. 63 Nos. 65989 6599 72588 4573038

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

The number of pit

boxes are calculated

as follows: 

Fuel Hydrant pits -- 53

nos;

High points ---- 5 nos;

Low points ----- 5nos. 

63 Nos. 72,588.00 4,573,044.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

29 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Low

Point Drain assembly consisting of Ball Valve DN40 (1½

inch NPS) - 2 NOS assembled back-to-back full bore

Carbon steel body and stem and SS ball, flanged ASTM

B16.5 raised face. Valve construction ANSI B16.34

pressure and leak tested API 598 Fire Safe design to API

607. Stainless Steel tank unit DN40 (1½ inch NPS) with

bleed valve and dust cap Avery Hardoll ANMY4715 with

CCMY4VN dust cap or equivalent

5 Nos 632,560 3,162,800 5 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate of this item.

5 Nos 632560 63256 695816 3479080

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

5 Nos. 695,816.00 3,479,080.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

30 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : High

Point vent assembly consisting of Ball Valve DN40 (1½

inch NPS) - full bore Carbon steel body and stem and SS

ball, flanged ASTM B16.5 raised face. Valve construction

ANSI B16.34 pressure and leak tested API 598 Fire Safe

design to API 607. Stainless Steel tank unit DN40 (1½

inch NPS) with bleed valve and dust cap Avery Hardoll

ANMY4715 with CCMY4VN dust cap or equivalent. The

item includes cost of pit box

5 Nos. 632,550 3,162,750 5 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to  

review rate of this item.

5 Nos. 632550 63255 695805 3479025

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

5 Nos. 695,805.00 3,479,025.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL

calculations.

100

31 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Hydrant Pit Valve 4" x 4" Class 150 API 1584 latest edition

valve equipped with dual-pilot (lanyard and air-operated

pilot valve). Stainless steel API pattern 4 inch adapter with

female dust cover and tether per API 1584. Emergency

valve 6" x 4" (6" side to mate with DN150/6 inch NPS RF

flange on hydrant pit riser). All fasteners (bolts, nuts,

washers) to connect Emergency Valve to Hydrant Pit

Valve to be supplied by vendor as part of this line item.

The item includes cost of pit box

36 Nos 761,200 27,403,200 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos 761200 76120 837320 44377960

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

The number of fuel

hydrant pits are

calculated as follows: 

Code C (1 Stands) ----- 

1 Hydrant pits

Code E (10 Stands) ---

-- 40 Hydrant pits

Code F (3 Stands) -----

12 Hydrant pits 

53 Nos. 837,320.00 44,377,960.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL

calculations.

50

32 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Isolation kit flange assembly for the Hydrant Pit Valve 6" x

4" Class 150 API 1584 latest edition valve equipped with

dual-pilot (lanyard and air-operated pilot valve). (Kit

consists of insulation sleeves, insulation washers and

insulation gasket). The kit to be supplied by vendor as part

of the line item in #24. Kit sized for 6", DN150mm. Item

includes cost of pit box.

36 Nos 40,300 1,450,800 0 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Nos 40300 4030 44330 2349490

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Nos. 44,330.00 2,349,490.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

85

33 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : DBB

and double isolation PLUG VALVES DN450 (18 inch

NPS) ASTM 216 Gr WCB6 rising stem outside screw and

yoke to API600 ASME B16.5 flanged 150# raised face,

gearbox operated with handwheel.

1 Nos. 1,263,287 1,263,287 1 No. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL may provide

document for estimate

of this item. IOSPL

have also intended to

review rate of this item.

1 Nos. 1263287 126329 1389616 1389616

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 1 No. 1,389,616.00 1,389,616.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

34 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Ball

Valve DN50 (2 inch NPS) forged. Cast carbon steel ASTM

A216-WCB, socket weld ends to ANSI B16.11, ANSI

B16.5 rating, fire safe design. Flanged 150# RF

2 Nos. 12,730 25,460 2 Nos. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.
2 Nos. 12730 1273 14003 28006

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
2 Nos. 14,003.00 28,006.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

90

35 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Pipe 

penetration seals (modular sleeve elements for valve

chamber sealing) - "Link Seal" or similar for DN450 (18

inch NPS) pipe

2 Sets 265,000 530,000 2 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.
2 Sets 265000 26500 291500 583000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
2 Sets 291,500.00 583,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

36 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Stud 

bolts, nuts and washers - stud bolts 1 1/8" x 5 3/4" long

(for DN450 150# RF flanges) 6 Sets 1,530 9,180 6 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.

6 Sets 1530 153 1683 10098

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 6 Sets 1,683.00 10,098.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

Page 3 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C



SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

37 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Stud

bolts, nuts and washers - stud bolts 3/4" x 4.5" long (for

DN150 300# RF flanges)

36 Sets 1,200 43,200 0 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Sets 1200 120 1320 69960

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Sets 1,320.00 69,960.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

70

38 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Stud

bolts, nuts and washers - stud bolts 5/8" x 3 1/4" long (for

DN50 150# RF flanges) 2 Sets 1,180 2,360 2 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.

2 Sets 1180 118 1298 2596

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 2 Sets 1,298.00 2,596.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

39 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Gaskets spiral wound DN450 (18 inch NPS)

6 Sets 2,385 14,310 6 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.

6 Sets 2385 239 2624 15741

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 6 Sets 2,624.00 15,744.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

40 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Gaskets spiral wound DN150 (6 inch NPS)

36 Sets 550 19,800 0 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

53 Sets 550 55 605 32065

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

53 Sets 605.00 32,065.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

70

41 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Gaskets spiral wound DN50 (2 inch NPS)
2 Sets 350 700 2 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.
2 Sets 350 35 385 770

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 2 Sets 385.00 770.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

42 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Pipeline Isolation Flange Kits DN450 (18 inch NPS)
2 Sets 30,000 60,000 2 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.

2 Sets 30000 3000 33000 66000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 2 Sets 33,000.00 66,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

43 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of : Heat

shrink sleeves for field weld joints - HTLP60 20x100/1 - 1.5

6" - 18" pipeline (Raychem or equivalent)   168 Sets 7,510 1,261,680 168 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.
168 Sets 7510 751 8261 1387848

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 168 Sets 8,261.00 1,387,848.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

44 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Closure patch WPCP IV 4x17 for 6" - 18" pipeline

(Raychem or equivalent) 168 Sets 4,925 827,400 168 Sets 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate of this item.
168 Sets 4925 493 5418 910140

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 168 Sets 5,418.00 910,224.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

45 Supply of : Tools and tackles for applying heat shrink

sleeves (PERP filler, Stanley knives, epoxy bulk kits and

any other tools and tackles). Repair patch for damaged PE

coating, Applicator pad kit for heat shrink sleeve, Silicon

roller for heat shrink sleeve, Filler for repair patch...etc. 

1 Sets 365,000 365,000 1 Sets 365,000.00 365,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.

1 Sets 365000 36500 401500 401500

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
1 Set 401,500.00 401,500.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

46 Supply, Installation and testing of : SULZER make

Motor and Centrifugal Pump coupled hydrant pump.

Capacity 250 m3/hr and differential head 130 meter.

Complete with pump base, concrete cast, fixing of pump

metal base, shaft alignment, grouting, inlet and outlet pipe

connections, fixing of pressure gauges, electrical cabling

works......complete and Final commissioning of pump for

required flow parameters.

1 Nos 4,200,000 4,200,000 1 No. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL may provide

back up document for

estimate of this item.

1 Nos 3900000 0 3900000 3900000

IOSL has considered

the following for

arriving at the rate;

Cost for supply of

SULZER Pump =

Rs.23,00,000/- (Refer

E-Mail quote from

SULZER)

Cost for Civil enabling

works = Rs.6,00,000/-

Cost of Electrical

cabling, trenching

and termination

works = Rs.9,00,000/-

Cost of

Commissioning 

works = Rs.1,00,000/-

1 No 3,900,000.00 3,900,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL

calculations.

95

Sub Total B 122,801,759 391,750 154979040 154,979,139.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL
94

C Engineering Works

47 Design of Fuel Hydrant System: Preparation of schematic

design of the Fuel Hydrant system, hydraulic modelling,

Pump curve analysis, Pump capacity calculations, fleet 

mix scenario analysis, simultaneous fuelling capacity

calculations, detailed design drawings preparation,,

specification for individual components of the hydrant

system, Field visits by Design consultants……..etc

1 Sets 11,000,000 11,000,000 1 Sets 11,000,000.00 11,000,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item.

1 Sets 14889520 1488952 16378472 16378472

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.

1
Lump 

Sum Job
16,378,472.00 16,378,472.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

95

48 Preperation and submission of Surge Study Analysis for

the Fuel Hydrant System. surge analysis of the Hydrant

syatem considering worst case scenarious. Monte Carlo

analaysis.- by M/s. Hansa Consultant, Germany

1 Lot 2,150,720 2,150,720 1 Lot 2,150,720.00 2,150,720.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 2688400 268840 2957240 2957240

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation. 1
Lump 

Sum Job
2,957,240.00 2,957,240.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

49 Preperation and submission of Hydraulic Study 

1 Lot 1,034,880 1,034,880 1 Lot 1,034,880.00 1,034,880.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 1293600 129360 1422960 1422960

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
1

Lump 

Sum Job
1,422,960.00 1,422,960.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

50 Preperation and submission of HAZOP study report. 

1 Lot 552,000 552,000 1 Lot 552,000.00 552,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 552000 55200 607200 607200

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1

Lump 

Sum Job
607,200.00 607,200.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

51 Preparation and submission of HAZID report.

1 Lot 270,000 270,000 1 Lot 270,000.00 270,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 270000 27000 297000 297000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1

Lump 

Sum Job
297,000.00 297,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

Sub Total C 15,007,600 15,007,600 21,662,872 21,662,872.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL

99

Page 4 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C



SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

D Electrical Works:

52 Design of SCADA logic for the PLC systems with

reference to East Apron phase IA project I/O points.
1 Lot 12,000,000 12,000,000 1 Lot 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item.
1 Lot 16293375 1629338 17922713 17922713

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.
1 Lot 17,922,713.00 17,922,713.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

85

53 ESD System: Installation of Emergency Shutdown

Buttons at high mast in every bay, including cabling works

and termination at the nearest valve chamber. Testing and

commissioning of the ESD system.

0

53A Weather proof ESD push buttons

15 Nos 186,092 2,791,380 0 No. 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have now

intended to review the

rate and quantity of this

item after ascertaining

number of Hydrant Pits

required for each of

MARS Stands.

15 Nos 186092 18609 204701 3070518

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.  

15 Nos. 204,701.00 3,070,515.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

65

54 Updating SCADA Screens:

54A ESD Screen;  Adding ESD buttons in ESD screen

1 Nos 20,280 20,280 1 No. 20,280.00 20,280.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Nos 20280 2028 22308 22308

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1 No 22,308.00 22,308.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

54B TCS Screen; Adding the line extenstion and PT 

1 Nos 20,280 20,280 1 No. 20,280.00 20,280.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Nos 20280 2028 22308 22308

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1 No. 22,308.00 22,308.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

55 PLC Logic modifications

1 Lot 448,500 448,500 1 Lot 448,500.00 448,500.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 448500 44850 493350 493350

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1 Lot 493,350.00 493,350.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

25

56 SCADA Software modifications

1 Lot 448,500 448,500 1 Lot 448,500.00 448,500.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 448500 44850 493350 493350

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1 Lot 493,350.00 493,350.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

25

57 TCS Tightness Control System Optimization including:

On-site performance verification testing six sections with

leak simulation tests according to EI 540
1 Lot 3,500,000 3,500,000 1 Lot 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 3500000 350000 3850000 3850000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.

1 Lot 3,850,000.00 3,850,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

30

58 Supply, Installation and testing of : PLC and SCADA

electronic cards and necessary wiring for the proper

functioning of the Fuel Hydrant system. Modifications at

the Control room in the Fuel Farm and also

modifications/additions in valve chamber junction boxes.

1 Lot 4,000,000 4,000,000 1 Lot 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 4000000 400000 4400000 4400000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.  1 Lot 4,400,000.00 4,400,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

70

59 FAT (Factory Acceptance Test), simulation tests,

verification of logic and algorithm, correction of logic and

algorithm, de-bugging,…..…..etc. 1 Lot 3,500,000 3,500,000 1 Lot 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 3500000 350000 3850000 3850000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.  1 Lot 3,850,000.00 3,850,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

100

60 SAT (Site Acceptance Test), actual simulation, field

testing, on site modifications, trial runs, software backup,

license upgradation,….etc.  1 Lot 3,500,000 3,500,000 1 Lot 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item. 1 Lot 3500000 350000 3850000 3850000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.  
1 Lot 3,850,000.00 3,850,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

61 Supply, Fabrication, Installation and testing of :

Cathodic protection continuity straps and lightning surge

protectors, including test station, integration with existing

system,  

1 Lot 3,100,000 3,100,000 1 Lot 3,100,000.00 3,100,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item.
1 Lot 3100000 310000 3410000 3410000

IOSL has considered

BIAL approved T2-1A

rates with escalation.  
1 Lot 3,410,000.00 3,410,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

90

62 Supply, Installation and testing of : SIEMENS make

VARIABLE FREQUENCY drives complete with all

necessary controls, wiring and associated electrical works,

including synchronization with existing pumping sequence.

Also commissioning & handing over to client.

1 Nos 2,000,000 2,000,000 1 Lot 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

IOSPL please provide

back up document for

estimate of this item.

1 Nos 2000000 200000 2200000 2200000

IOSL has considered

the following;

Cost of Siemens

make VFD (Model

G120), including

supply &

commissioning per

panel--- 12 lakhs

Cost of Erection,

supply of Wiring and

cable termination,

civil enabling works

@ substation....etc

per panel ----- 8 lakhs

1 No. 2,200,000.00 2,200,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

90

Sub Total D 35,328,940 32,537,560 43,584,547 43,584,544.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL
45

E Pre Commissioning & Commissioning 

63 Statutory approvals;-: Preparation of file collection of

documents, drawings demand draft etc, for submission to

authorities like PESO, AAI, DGCA, Factories and Boilers,

BIAPPA, Panchayat etc. Follow up with authorities for

clarification of doubts, submission of new / additional

documents.

1 Lot 2,000,000 2,000,000 1 Lot 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.

1 Lot 2000000 200000 2200000 2200000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.

1 Lot 2,200,000.00 2,200,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

75

Page 5 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C



SN Description Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Amount (Rs.) Remarks Qty Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Remarks 
% 

Completion

IOSL's Cost Estimate For East Apron T2 Phase 1C Project 

Rate (Rs.)

Comments of HKACPL (14 Contact Stands:  1 Code 'C' & 13 'MARS') IOSL's Comments HKACPL Comments Dated 15.06.2018

64 Cost of ATF for Soak Testing, Pressure Testing and

Flushing

348 KL 75,000 26,100,000 0 KL 0.00 0.00

IOSPL have intended to 

review rate and quantity

of this item.

684 KL 75000 7500 82500 56430000

Revised Pipe Line

quantity = 342 KL for

Soak Testing. To this

add 342 KL for

Flushing = Total

Quantity = 684 KL.

Considered cost per

KL of ATF is as per

prevailing market

scenario. However, in

view of fluctuation in

International crude

price, this cost may

vary at the time of

Soaking & Flushing

Operations 

684 KL 82,500.00 56,430,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

65 Lab testing charges

1 Lot 1,000,000 1,000,000 1 Lot 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.
1 Lot 1000000 100000 1100000 1100000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks. 1 Lot 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

66 Soaking and flushing operations: Cost included, manpower

for operations, dispensers 1 Lot 20,000,000 20,000,000 1 Lot 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable. 1 Lot 20000000 2000000 22000000 22000000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks. 1 Lot 22,000,000.00 22,000,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

67 Arrangement for Flushing: including fabrication of

Temporary Christmas tree structure, arrangements of 30

tank trucks, unloading hoses, control valves, slop tanks,

soak mats, cost of hiring Fire tender & allied works.

1 Lot 8,000,000 8,000,000 1 Lot 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable.
1 Lot 8000000 800000 8800000 8800000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks.
1 Lot 8,800,000.00 8,800,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

0

68 External Consultancy-: Engaging external third party

consultants like Bureau Veritas …etc site inspections,

vetting important documents etc..
1 Lot 4,500,000 4,500,000 1 Lot 4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable. 1 Lot 4500000 450000 4950000 4950000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks. 1 Lot 4,950,000.00 4,950,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

80

69 Miscellaneous Expenses (Stationary, Travel &

Transportation, courier, drafting………etc) 1 Lot 3,000,000 3,000,000 1 Lot 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

Acceptable. Rates are

reasonable. 1 Lot 3000000 300000 3300000 3300000

IOSL agrees to

HKACPL remarks. 1 Lot 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00

Quantity, Rate and

validated total amount

as per HKACPL.

85

Sub Total E 64,600,000 98,780,000 98,780,000.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL
35

Total I (A+B+C+ D+E) 300,930,357 495,060,413 495,070,798.00
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL
75

Contingency @ 5% 15,046,518 24,753,021 24,753,539.90
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL

Total II (Total I + Continency) 315,976,875 519,813,434 519,824,337.90
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL

GST @ 18% 56,875,838 93,566,418 93,568,380.82
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL

GRAND TOTAL (including GST) 372,852,713 613,379,852 613,392,718.72
Validated Amount as

per HKACPL

1

2

Signed 

Hari Chauhan

Place: Mumbai

Date: 15.06.18

Total Amount in Words: Sixty One

Crores, Thirty Three Lakhs, Ninety Two

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Eighteen 

Only.

IOSPL have wrongly written Total

Amount in Words as: Thirty Seven

Crores, Twenty Eight Lakhs, Fifty Two

Thousand, Seven Hundred & Thirteen

Only.

Agreed

Agreed

For Hary K60 Avionics & Consultants Pvt. Ltd.

If during excavation works at site, if buried/embeed rocky hard material is encountered, in the path of

excavation, then removal of rocky materials will be carried out by Diamond cutting method. The rates for

diamond cutting will be Rs.24,000/- per Cubic meter of material cut, measured at actuals at site during

execution of the project works. This will be an ADDITIONAL item to the BOQ.

The cost of ATF shall be taken at actuals at the time of soaking and Flushing operations.

Notes:

Total Amount in Words-: Thirty seven Crores, Twenty Eight Lakhs, Fifty Two Thousand, Seven

Hundred and Thirteen Only

Page 6 of 6 Cost Estimate-East Apron T2-1C




